

WHEREAS, Robert "Bob" Lenton Watterson began his public service career with Hall County on January 5, 2000; and

- WHEREAS, during his employment with Hall County, Mr. Watterson has served in many capacities such as: Jail Officer, Patrol Deputy, Sergeant Courts, Criminal Investigations Sergeant, Sergeant Patrol, and Lieutenant; and
- WHEREAS, Captain Kelley Edwards stated, "Lieutenant Watterson and I met in the Police Academy in 1998, and he began working with the Sheriff's Office shortly after that. He has been a caring and compassionate deputy and supervisor during his time with the Sheriff's Office. He truly cares about the well-being of his friends, co-workers, and subordinates, and he will be missed in the Court Services Division."; and
- WHEREAS, during his career, Mr. Watterson was recognized as the Domestic Violence Deputy of the Year, and received the Sheriff's Office Life Saving Award where he was instrumental in convincing a person in not taking their life; and
- WHEREAS, the Hall County Board of Commissioners deeply appreciates the services rendered to the citizens of Hall County by Mr. Watterson; and
- NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Hall County Board of Commissioners does hereby pay tribute to

## Robert "Bob" Lenton Watterson

and recognizes him for his many accomplishments, contributions, and 24 years of dedicated service to Hall County and its citizens and extends to him their most sincere wishes for continued success in his future endeavors.

Adopted this 11<sup>th</sup> day of April 2024.

RICHARD HIGGINS CHAIRMAN

KATHY COOPER DISTRICT 1 BILLY POWELL DISTRICT 2

GREGG POOLE DISTRICT 3 JEFFREY STOWE DISTRICT 4 JENNIFER RIVERA COMMISSION CLERK